* Includes bills discounted which are forming part of trade receivables and current borrowings amounting to C 649 (31 March 2022: C 684). These
are realised amounts and hence, there is no further foreign currency risk involved.

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant
and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

175

STATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to standalone financial statements
(All amounts in C millions, except share data and where otherwise stated)

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in various foreign currencies. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Impact on profit and loss after tax

gain/(loss) for the year ended Impact on equity, net of tax

31 March 2023 31 March 2022 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Sensitivity

H/USD - Appreciate by 10%  88  52  57  34

H/EUR - Appreciate by 10%  4  2  3  1

H/GBP - Appreciate by 10%  (0)  (0)  (0)  (0)

H/CAD - Appreciate by 10%  (10)  0  (6)  0

H/USD - Depreciate by 10%  (88)  (52)  (57)  (34)

H/EUR - Depreciate by 10%  (4)  (2)  (3)  (1)

H/GBP - Depreciate by 10%  0  0  0  0

H/CAD - Depreciate by 10%  10  (0)  6  (0)

B.	 Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s receivables from customers and loans given. Credit
risk arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposure to clients, including outstanding
accounts receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The objective
of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The Company assesses the credit quality of the